

SECTION IV B

Listed on 18.07.2014  
Court No.10  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No. 4  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NO. 17359 OF  
2012 AND CC 8544 OF 2012  
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Union of India & Ors. Etc. ....Petitioner(s)

Versus

Sumanjit Singh & Etc. ....Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

SLP(C) NO. 17359 of 2012

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 10.05.2012, when the following Order was passed:-

"Notice be issued to the respondent on the special leave petition as well as on the application for condonation of delay.

However, in the special facts and circumstances of the case, we direct the petitioners to continue to pay the Family/disability Pension to the respondent of this case."

It is submitted that sole respondent herein has on 13-2-2014 entered appearance through Mr. Avijit Bhattacharjee, Advocate but no counter affidavit has been filed by him so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Registrar Court on 01.04.2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

"The learned counsel for the petitioner is present.

What gets revealed from the perusal of the office report is that Service is complete as against the sole respondent but no one has entered appearance on his behalf today. Therefore, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court under the rules."

CC 8544 of 2012

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 10.05.2012 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

"Tag with Special Leave Petition (Civil)  
No. 17359/2012 [C.C. No. 8761 of 2012]."

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 17th day of July, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:Mr. B.V. Balram Das, Adv.  
Mr. Avijit Bhattacharjee, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Som2-rr